

Information Governance

Charter House 7 Alma Street Luton LU1 2PJ

Email elft.foi@nhs.net
Website: https://www.elft.nhs.uk

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus

Interim Chair: Eileen Taylor

22nd August 2022

Our reference: FOI DA4211

I am responding to your request for information received **16th May 2022**. I am sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Shuchohi

Shuchi Joshi

Information Governance Coordinator - Information Rights

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision.

If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113 Web: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention

Request:

Question 1: Please could you confirm the names of the top 5 locum agencies you have the most spend with within AHP/HSS there at the trust from the calendar year of 2021?

Answer:

Ingage (fieldglass)
Pulse healthcare ltd
Reed specialist recruitment Itd
Hcl workforce solutions
Malaika investments (uk) ltd t/a impact care services

Question 2: Please could you state the utilisation rate for each agency that has been achieved? This should amount to the total value of AHP locum spend supplied by each agency during the 2021 calendar year as a percentage of total AHP locum spend in the same period.

Answer:

Ingage (fieldglass)	56%
Pulse healthcare ltd	29%
Reed specialist recruitment ltd	6%
Hcl workforce solutions	3%
Malaika investments (uk) ltd t/a impact care services	2%

Question 3: Please can you breakdown the total spend on AHP/HSS agency staff during the calendar year of 2021?

Answer:

SUPPLIER	VALUE
Ingage (fieldglass)	£2,582,401.63
Pulse healthcare ltd	£1,323,336.28
Reed specialist recruitment ltd	£298,314.74
HCL workforce solutions	£147,778.50
Malaika investments (UK) Itd t/a impact care services	£73,661.99
Belmont recruitment ltd	£26,152.68
Citi consultancy services UK ltd	£23,040.00
Oxleas NHS foundation trust	£21,443.24
Homerton university hospital NHS foundation trust	£20,311.43
Sanctuary personnel ltd	£13,591.12
NHS professionals ltd	£12,357.36
Globe locums Itd	£12,174.05
Key medical services ltd	£8,977.50
MLC partners ltd	£7,841.89
Crooton ltd	£5,850.00
Sugarman group ltd	£5,539.60
Medical locum recruitment trading as locum meds	£5,156.01
Athona Itd	£4,656.68
Applocum nursing ltd	£4,640.00
Roc search ltd	£4,069.53
Your world nursing ltd	£3,320.48
3d recruit ltd	£2,396.64



Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus **Interim Chair:** Eileen Taylor

MSI recruitment ltd	£2,140.65
DRC locums ltd	£1,618.75
Liquid personnel ltd	£1,566.72
Hojona mind ltd	£1,399.48
Tripod partners	£1,376.40
K Varley	£1,145.00
Churchill medical centre (London)	£1,125.00
Hallam medical ltd	£1,079.12
Service care solutions ltd	£1,018.63
MCM 24 ltd	£792.00
Locum meds	£400.00
Staffing professionals ltd	£257.40
Essex partnership university NHS foundation trust	£225.00
Medicspro Itd	£209.52
LMC locums ltd	£168.30
Guys & St. Thomas NHS foundation trust	£45.00
Newham GP co-operative ltd	£600.00
TOTAL	£4,620,978.32

Question 4: Please can break down the total spend on AHP/HSS agency staffing during the calendar year 2021 for the specialisms below:

Answer:

AHP	
Sonographers	N/A
Radiographers	N/A
Radiotherapists	N/A
Clinical Physiologists	£34,802.36
Physiotherapists	£1,036,447.64
Occupational Therapists	£658,734.05
Speech and Language Therapists	£104,119.99
Audiologists	N/A
Dieticians	£2744.24
Podiatrists	£27,756.12
Clinical Psychologists	£34,802.36
Theatre Practitioners	N/A
Professions Allied to Medicine (AHP Staffing)	£1,809,744.03
Agency Scientific	£689,741.10
HSS	
Biomedical Scientists	NA
Mortuary/Pathology Technicians	N/A
Pharmacy Services Staff	£250,896.33
Othoptists & Optometrists	N/A
Agency Pharmacy Technician Qualified	£11,480.94

Chief Executive: Paul Calaminus

Interim Chair: Eileen Taylor